
IINN  THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 

 

Law and Motion Calendar 

Judge: HONORABLE GERALD J. BUCHWALD 

Department 10 

400 County Center, Redwood City 

Courtroom 8D 

 

Friday, January 8, 2021 

IF YOU INTEND TO APPEAR ON ANY CASE ON THIS CALENDAR YOU MUST DO 

ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:  

  

1. EMAIL Dept10@Sanmateocourt.org BEFORE 4:00 P.M. 
CONTEMPORANEOUSLY COPIED TO ALL PARTIES OR THEIR COUNSEL OF 

RECORD. IF BY EMAIL, IT MUST INCLUDE THE NAME OF THE CASE, 

THE CASE NUMBER, AND THE NAME OF THE PARTY CONTESTING THE 

TENTATIVE RULING   

 

2. YOU MUST CALL (650) 261-5110 BEFORE 4:00 P.M. AND FOLLOW 
THE INSTRUCTIONS ON THE MESSAGE. 

 

3. You must give notice before 4:00 P.M. to all parties of 
your intent to appear pursuant to California Rules of Court 

3.1308(a)(1). 

 

Failure to do both items 1 or 2 and 3 will result in no oral 

presentation.   

 

At this time, all appearances will be by Zoom.  No personal appearances will be 

allowed.    

 

Zoom Video/Computer Audio Information: 

https://zoom.us/join 

Meeting ID:  814 0120 2758 

                                                 Password: AisW6YxBU3 

 

Zoom Phone-Only Information Please note: You must join by dialing in from a 

telephone; credentials will not work from a tablet or PC 

Phone number: 1-669-900-6833 

Meeting ID:  880 7132 0978 

                                                     Password: 4143521191 

 

TO ASSIST THE COURT REPORTER, the parties are ORDERED to:  (1) state their name 

each time they speak and only speak when directed by the Court; (2) not to 

interrupt the Court or anyone else; (3) speak slowly and clearly; (4) use a 

dedicated land line if at all possible, rather than a cell phone; (5) if a cell phone 

is absolutely necessary, the parties must be stationary and not driving or moving; 

(6) no speaker phones under any circumstances; (7) provide the name and 

citation of any case cites; and (8) spell all names, even common names.   

 

    Case                  Title / Nature of Case 

 

mailto:Dept10@Sanmateocourt.org
https://zoom.us/join
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9:00 

LINE: 1 

18-CIV-04571 CNE (USA) CORPORATION, ET AL. VS. FANG DUANMU, ET AL. 

   

 

CNE (USA) CORPORATION 

FANG DUANMU 
ANDREW S. AZARMI 

MORTIMER H. HARTWELL 

 
MOTION TO QUASH SERVICE OF SUMMONS AND TO DISMISS COMPLAINT BY GUOZHEN 

LIU  
TENTATIVE RULING:  

 
DENIED. Defendant Guozhen Liu’s Motion To Quash Service Of The Summons And 

Complaint is DENIED for the reasons set forth below. 

 

 This is a claim for Director/ Officer Liability. Plaintiff CNE asserts 

causes of action for Fraudulent Misrepresentation, Fraudulent 

Concealment, Breach of Fiduciary Duty, Negligence, and Civil 

Conspiracy. 

 

 This case involves a number of related corporate entities in both China 

and California, and alleges fraud and theft of corporate assets.  As 

alleged, Plaintiff China New Era Group Corporation (CNEGC), based in 

Beijing, was engaged in various business ventures world-wide, and in 

2015, CNEGC entered into agreements with third parties to pursue a real 

estate development project in San Jose (called “San Jose Museum”) 

valued at hundreds of millions of dollars.  CNEGC engaged its employee, 

Def. Liu, to head this potential project, and authorized the creation 

and capitalization of two US entities – Plaintiffs CNE California and 

CNE USA – to appointed Liu as CEO of each.   

 
 As alleged, from 2015 to 2018, Liu engaged in self-dealing by making 

various false representations to CNEGC, including that CNEGC needed to 

hire six employees (the named Defendants).  From 2017 to 2018, Liu, 

together with the other named defendants, purportedly began 

misappropriating CNEGC’s funds (over $2 million total), a majority of 

which went to Defs.  Duanmu and Fu.  Liu is alleged to have illegally 

delegated powers to Duanmu, without Ps’ consent, to oversee the 

project.  Liu is alleged to have formed additional corporate entities 

and, having control of the bank accounts capitalized by Ps, 

misappropriated funds to the various Defendants, primarily Duanmu and 

Fu.   

 

 Mr. Liu contends this Court lacks jurisdiction over him because 

Plaintiffs did not serve Mr. Liu in China in accordance with the Hague 

Convention and cannot show that they acted with reasonable diligence in 

attempting to identify his current address. The Court, however, has 

previously determined that Plaintiffs exercised reasonable diligence in 

attempting to serve Mr. Liu via the procedures set forth in the Hague 
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Convention. In 2018, Plaintiffs submitted the requisite Hague documents 

with a copy of the summons and complaint, and Chinese translations 

thereof, to the Central Authority in China to be served upon Mr. Liu in 

accordance with the Hague Service Convention. Ingalls Decl., ¶ 11. In 

June 2019, the Chinese Central Authority completed and returned a Hague 

Certificate stating that Mr. Liu could not be served because he did not 

reside at the address provided. Id., ¶ 12; Xue Decl. ¶¶ 2-6. In 

September 2019, Plaintiffs authorized their foreign process server to 

conduct an investigation to identify a valid alternative address for 

Mr. Liu using his Chinese passport and Chinese Identification number. 

Ingalls Decl. ¶ 13; Xue Decl., ¶ 3.  The investigation yielded three 

addresses for Mr. Liu, none of which proved to be a valid current 

address, so his whereabouts remained unknown to Plaintiffs. Ingalls 

Decl. ¶¶ 14-17; Xue Decl., ¶¶ 3-4. In light of these efforts, the Court 

permitted Plaintiffs to serve the summons and complaint by publication, 

in accordance with CCP § 415.50. See 8/5/20 Order. Defendant does not 

dispute that the Hague Service Convention does not apply where the 

foreign address of the party to be served is not known. 

 
 According to Mr. Liu, “Plaintiffs are fully aware of Mr. Liu’s current 

address and have been in possession of all information necessary to 

effect service of process under the Hague Convention on Mr. Liu at all 

times since his retirement.” MPA, p.3. Mr. Liu, however, has provided 

no persuasive evidence in support of this claim. Ultimately, there is 

no evidence in Defendant’s motion to cause the Court to reconsider its 

conclusion that Plaintiffs exercised reasonable diligence in attempting 

to locate Mr. Liu.  

 

 

 Mr. Liu further contends that publishing the summons in a California 

newspaper, as permitted by the Court’s order, fails to satisfy due 

process because publication in a California newspaper was not likely to 

give him actual notice of this lawsuit. According to Mr. Liu, “The fact 

that Plaintiffs made absolutely no effort to serve Mr. Liu at his 

current address in accordance with the Hague Convention demonstrates 

that Plaintiffs have no desire to provide Mr. Liu with actual notice of 

this lawsuit and that their claims to have been unable to locate Mr. 

Liu despite reasonable diligence are completely false.” MPA, p.12. Mr. 

Liu further notes that his “current residential address is 4-3-501, 

Sheng Gu Xin Yuan, Chaoyang District, Beijing and his mailing address 

is No. 26 Pinganli West Street, Xicheng District, Beijing,” and that he 

“is ready and willing to accept service of process at either address in 

accordance with the Hague Convention.  See Liu Decl., ¶¶ 11, 19.” MPA., 

p.10-11. 

 

 Mr. Liu’s argument fails to acknowledge the fact that he has actual 

notice of this lawsuit. Indeed, Mr. Liu filed a declaration in this 

action in 2018. Additionally, Mr. Liu’s statement that he is “ready and 

willing to accept service of process” begs the question as to why this 

motion was necessary in the first place. In any case, however, 

publication of the summons and complaint in the San Mateo County Times 

complies with CCP § 415.50, and this manner of service does not violate 

Mr. Liu’s rights to due process.  
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If the tentative ruling is uncontested, it shall become the order of the 

Court. Thereafter, counsel for Defendant shall prepare a written order 

consistent with the Court’s ruling for the Court’s signature, pursuant to 

California Rules of Court, Rule 3.1312, and provide written notice of the 

ruling to all parties who have appeared in the action, as required by law and 

the California Rules of Court. 
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9:00 

LINE: 2 

19-CIV-02908 RAMEN P. SUNDAR VS. SHUNIL D. SHARMA, ET AL. 

   

 

RAMEN P. SUNDAR 

SHUNIL D. SHARMA 
CARL A. SUNDHOLM 

ROBERT E. CAMORS 

 
MOTION FOR ORDER  FINDING THAT PLAINTIFF SUNDAR AS TRUSTEE'S 

OBJECTIONS TO REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS WERE UNMERITORIOUS 

AND  WITHOUT SUBSTANTIAL JUSTIFICATION AND FOR AN ORDER COMPELLING A 

RESPONSE TO THOSE REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION AND ORDERING ALL RESPONSIVE 

DOCUMENTS TO BE PRODUCED AND FOR MONETARY SANCTIONS BY SHUNIL D. 

SHARMA 

TENTATIVE RULING:  

 
ORDERED OFF-CALENDAR. The matter is referred for Informal Discovery 

Conference before the Civil Commissioner. 

 

 In this matter, suit arising out of alleged Elder Financial Abuse,  

Defendants Sharma and Wati have made Motions to Compel Discovery on for 

Hearing today and a related Motion that is set on January 22, 2021 for 

Leave of Court to have the Discovery Motions heard after the pre-trial 

cut-off of Discovery. I.e., this set of Motions has been calendared in 

the reverse order of the proper sequence in which they should be heard. 

  

 Counsel for the parties have recently submitted to Dept.10 a joint 

request, by Stipulation and [Proposed]Order, that the Motions be reset 

to be heard in proper sequence. 

 

 Under the Court’s protocol for the newly established Civil Division in 

which civil cases are now assigned to one of five Judges for all 

purposes, Discovery disputes are not to be heard on the Law & Motion 

calendar until and unless an attempt to resolve them is made in an 

Informal Discovery Conference. Counsel herein are directed to the San 

Mateo Superior Court’s website regarding scheduling of such a 

Conference with the Civil Commissioner. 

 

 The current Motions are hereby referred to Dept. 34, Hon. Ernst A. 

Halperin, Commissioner. 

 

 The parties’ Stipulation making a joint request at this time for an 

Order re-setting the Motions so that they may be heard in their proper 

sequence is Denied  
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9:00 

LINE: 3 

20-CIV-02538 TED LAGUATAN, ESQ VS. FARZAD NAIMI, ET AL. 

   

 

TED LAGUATAN 

FARZAD NAIMI 
CHRISTOPHER C. COOKE 

GARY R. SELVIN 

 
MOTION TO STRIKE PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT BY FARZAD NAIMI 
TENTATIVE RULING:  

 
ORDERED OFF-CALENDAR. Plaintiff having exercised a CCP Section 170.6 

Peremptory Challenge, filed December 18, 2020, these matters are Ordered Off-

Calendar.  
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9:00 

LINE: 4 

20-CIV-02538 TED LAGUATAN, ESQ VS. FARZAD NAIMI, ET AL. 

   

 

TED LAGUATAN 

FARZAD NAIMI 
CHRISTOPHER C. COOKE 

GARY R. SELVIN 

 
DEMURRER TO PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT AND EACH CAUSE OF ACTION BY FARZAD 

NAIMI 
TENTATIVE RULING:  

 
ORDERED OFF-CALENDAR. Plaintiff having exercised a CCP Section 170.6 

Peremptory Challenge, filed December 18, 2020, these matters are Ordered Off-

Calendar.  
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9:00 

LINE: 5 

20-CIV-02688 MIGUEL AYALA VS. DINESH C. MANGALICK, ET AL. 

   

 

MIGUEL AYALA 

DINESH C. MANGALICK 
DAVID A. CAINE 

CONNOR M. GABALLA 

 
DEMURRER TO UNVERIFIED COMPLAINT BY DINESH C. MANGALICK 
TENTATIVE RULING:  

 
SUSTAINED WITH LEAVE TO AMEND. For the reasons stated below, Defendant Dinesh 

C. Mangalick’s Demurrer To First Amended Complaint is Sustained With Leave To 

Amend as to all Causes of Action. Amended Pleadings, if any, to be filed 

within 20 days from Notice of Entry of Order.    

 

 This is a claim for wrongful eviction, and other related claims, 

arising out of an oral subletting of garage unit in East Palo Alto that 

allegedly was un-permitted and unlawfully converted to a small rental 

unit. The Causes of Action asserted are: 

 
1. Tenant Relocation Assistance, Violation of CA Health & 

Safety  

Code §§ 17975-17975.2 

2. Tenant Relocation Assistance, Violation of East Palo Alto 

Municipal Code §§ 14.02.130, 14.02.150, 14.06.080 

3. Tenant Harassment, Violation of East Palo Alto Municipal 

Code § 14.02.100 

4. Breach of Implied Warranty of Habitability  

5. Breach of Implied Covenant of Quiet Enjoyment  

6. Negligence 

7. Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress 

8. Constructive Eviction 

 

 In April 2017, Plaintiff Miguel Ayala (“P”) entered into a verbal lease 

agreement with a master tenant, Ms. Rosales, to sublease a garage unit 

located at 2315 Oakwood Drive, East Palo Alto, 94303 (“property”). The 

garage unit had a gas line, a bathroom and kitchenette, as well as a 

separate entrance. P believed the property was suitable and fit for 

habitation. Defendants Dinesh C. Mangalick and the Mangalick Family 

Partnership L.P. (“Ds”) are the owners of the property. P paid $1,300 

per month to Ms. Rosales, who on information and belief, then paid rent 

to Ds. (Complaint ¶ 12.)  

 

 On January 28, 2020, a code enforcement officer with the Building 

Services Division of the City of East Palo Alto posted a notice that 

the garage unit at the property was “UNFIT FOR HABITATION” and had to 

be vacated immediately. Subsequently, a Notice of Violation issued on 

February 4, 2020 that the property was being cited for a violation of 

“garage conversion” pursuant to California Building Code section 105.1. 
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As a result, P vacated the property shortly thereafter.  

 

 P now brings this action against Ds alleging that they failed to 

provide P with relocation assistance as required under California law 

and the East Palo Alto Municipal Code, and that P was unable to find 

comparable alternative housing.  

 

 The Demurrer of Defendants Dinesh C. Mangalick and Mangalick Family 

Partnership L.P. (collectively “Defendants”) to the Complaint of 

Plaintiff Miguel Ayala (“Plaintiff”) is ruled on as follows: 

 

(1)Defendants’ Request for Judicial Notice is GRANTED as to the Complaint in 

this action. (See Evid. Code § 452(d).)  

 

Defendants’ Request for Judicial Notice is DENIED though, as to the “Rental 

Agreement And/Or Lease” entered into by Trilogy Properties LLC and Mayra 

Rosales on April 9, 2017, and the “Additional Provisions to the Rental 

Agreement And/Or Lease” entered into by Trilogy Properties LLC and Mayra 

Rosales on April 10, 2017. (See Gould v. Maryland Sound Industries, Inc. 

(1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 1137, 1145 [court may not take judicial notice of the 

 
(2) Plaintiff’s Request for Judicial Notice is DENIED. Plaintiff has not 

established that the Court may take judicial notice of the Zillow.com listing 

for the property under Evidence Code section 452(h).  

 

(3) The Demurrer to the First Cause of Action for Tenant Relocation 

Assistance, Violation of Cal. Health and Safety Code §§ 17975-17975.2, is 

SUSTAINED WITH LEAVE TO AMEND based on failure to allege facts sufficient to 

support this claim.  

 

Defendants demur on the ground that Plaintiff lacks standing to bring this 

claim because the allegations do not support that Plaintiff and Defendants 

had a landlord-tenant relationship. Specifically, the Complaint alleges that 

Plaintiff entered into a verbal sublease agreement with the master tenant 

(Complaint ¶ 8), and fails to allege that Defendants knew about or consented 

to such sublease.  

 

However, it appears that in order to be entitled to receive relocation 

benefits under section 17975, the local enforcement agency shall determine 

the eligibility of tenants for such benefits. (See Health & Safety Code § 

17975.) The local enforcement agency is also tasked with providing notice to 

both the owner and the tenant of entitlement to such benefits. (See Health & 

Safety Code § 17975.1.) Further, the local enforcement agency is to determine 

at the time the order to vacate is issued, whether the tenant caused or 

substantially contributed to the condition giving rise to the order to 

vacate. (See Health & Safety Code § 17975.4.) 

 

The Complaint fails to sufficiently allege that the local enforcement agency 

determined that Plaintiff is entitled to such relocation benefits. Plaintiff 

alleges that “…CLSEPA mailed a letter to Defendants Dinesh C. Mangalick and 

Mangalick Family Partnership, L.P., informing them of their duties as 

landlords to provide Plaintiff with temporary relocation assistance.” 

(Complaint ¶ 13.) The Complaint fails to define who “CLSEPA” is though, and 



January 8, 2021 Law and Motion Calendar    PAGE 10 

Judge:  HONORABLE GERALD J. BUCHWALD, Department 10 

________________________________________________________________________ 
therefore fails to support that the local enforcement agency that makes the 

determination under section 17975 found that Plaintiff is entitled to such 

relocation benefits.   

 

(4) The Demurrer to the Second Cause of Action for Tenant Relocation 

Assistance, Violation of East Palo Alto Municipal Code (“EPAMC”) §§ 

14.02.130(G), 14.02.150(E) and 14.080.60, and Third Cause of Action for 

Tenant Harassment, Violation of EPAMC § 14.02.100, is SUSTAINED WITH LEAVE TO 

AMEND based on failure to allege facts sufficient to support these claims. 

 

Defendants demur to these claims on the ground that Plaintiff lacks standing 

to bring them under the EPAMC. Under the EPAMC, “tenant” is defined to 

include “subtenant” of a rental unit. (EPAMC § 14.02.030(K).) While Plaintiff 

alleges he is a subtenant, the property does not appear to fall within the 

definition of a “rental unit” under the EPAMC. “Rental unit” is defined as 

“any unit in any real property, including the land appurtenant thereto, 

rented or available for rent for residential use or occupancy, located in 

the city, together with all housing services connected with the use of 

occupancy of such property such as common areas and recreational facilities 

available for use by the tenant.” (EPAMC § 14.02.030(I) (emphasis added).) 

Plaintiff resided in a garage unit at the property, and alleges on 

information and belief, that Defendants modified the garage unit with the 

intent that it be leased and occupied as a residence, and failed to convert 

the property back to a garage, thereby intending the property be leased and 

occupied as a residence. (Complaint ¶¶ 8-9.) However, there are no facts 

alleged to support that Defendants rented out the garage unit for 

residential use or occupancy, or made it available to rent.  

 

As such, the Court finds that this case is distinguishable from Salazar v. 

Maradeaga (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th Supp. 1. In Salazar, the Court of Appeal held 

that a tenant was entitled to relocation benefits under the Los Angeles Rent 

Stabilization Ordinance before the landlord could evict the tenant, even 

though the tenant’s occupancy of the garage unit itself was unlawful and the 

landlord was required by the department of building and safety to cease use 

of the space. (Id. at *3-5.) The landlord in Salazar rented the illegal 

garage unit to the tenant though. In contrast here, there are no allegations 

to support that Defendants rented or made available to rent the garage unit.  

 

Furthermore, EPAMC section 14.02.130 provides that the landlord must provide 

the tenant with temporary relocation benefits if a tenant is required to 

temporarily vacate a unit upon the order of any governmental officer or 

agency. (See EPAMC § 14.02.130.) The tenant shall continue to pay rent on 

the rental unit to the landlord during the period of temporary relocation. 

(EPAMC § 14.02.130(C).) If the temporary relocation exceeds 30 days, “the 

landlord may opt to terminate the tenancy in accordance with law. In such a 

situation, the landlord shall be required to comply with the provisions and 

pay all relocation fees as required when units are demolished or removed.” 

(EPAMC § 14.02.130(G).) EPAMC section 14.02.150, which sets forth the 

procedure for when units are demolished or removed from rental, provides 

that “[t]he provisions of this section are intended to provide relocation 

assistance to tenants facing eviction due to demolition or removal of the 

rental unit and where a notice of intent to terminate the tenancy is given 

by either the landlord or the tenant as required by Civil Code Section 

1946.” (EPAMC § 14.02.150(A).) Adopting Plaintiff’s interpretation means 
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that Defendants, in providing temporary relocation benefits, were required 

to accept rent from Plaintiff and to serve Plaintiff with a notice of 

termination of tenancy, despite there being no allegations that Defendants 

were even aware the garage unit was rented or made available for rent. (See 

EPAMC §§ 14.02.130, 14.02.150.) Such an interpretation is unpersuasive. 

 

(5) The Demurrer to the Fourth Cause of Action for Breach of Implied Warranty 

of Habitability, Violation of Health and Safety Code § 17920.3, and Fifth 

Cause of Action for Breach of Implied Covenant of Quiet Enjoyment, Violation 

of Civil Code § 1927, is  

SUSTAINED WITH LEAVE TO AMEND based on failure to state facts sufficient to 

support these claims.  

 

A sublease does not put the subtenant and landlord in privity of contract or 

privity of estate. (Vallely Investments, L.P. v. BancAmerica Comm'l Corp. 

(2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 816, 823.) Therefore, the general rule is that a 

subtenant cannot be held directly liable to the landlord, and conversely the 

subtenant has no breach of covenant remedy against the landlord.  (See 

Friedman, et al., Cal. Prac. Guide: Landlord-Tenant (The Rutter Group), 

Ch.2B-5, § 2:388; see also Marchese v. Standard Realty & Dev. Co. (1977) 74 

Cal.App.3d 142, 147 [general rule that a sublessee may not sue the original 

lessor for breach of covenant is because there is no privity of contract].) 

This general rule gives way “if either (i) the subtenant expressly 

assumes the obligations of the master lease, or (ii) the subtenant assumes 

the master lease and the landlord expressly agrees to the sublease.” 

(Friedman, et al., supra at § 2:390, citing Hartman Ranch Co. v. Associated 

Oil Co. (1937) 10 Cal.2d at 244-245; Vallely Investments, L.P., supra, 88 

Cal.App.4th at 823; Cordonier v. Central Shopping Plaza Associates (1978) 82 

Cal.App.3d 991, 1003-1004; Superior Motels, Inc. v. Rinn Motor Hotels, 

Inc. (1987) 195 Cal.App.3d 1032, 1052-1054.) The Complaint alleges only that 

Plaintiff entered into a verbal sublease with the master tenant. (See 

Complaint ¶¶ 8-9.) Thus, these allegations are insufficient to support any 

privity between Plaintiff and Defendants such that Plaintiff has standing to 

bring these claims against Defendants. 

 

 

(6) The Demurrer to the Sixth Cause of Action for Negligence and Seventh 

Cause of Action for Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress is SUSTAINED 

WITH LEAVE TO AMEND, based on failure to allege facts sufficient to support 

these claims.  

 

Plaintiff asserts that Defendants are obligated to ensure habitability, and a 

tenant may maintain a negligence claim against his landlord for damages 

suffered as a result of the landlord’s failure to keep the premises in a 

habitable condition. (See Stoiber v. Honeychuck (1980) 101 Cal.App.3d 903, 

916-917.) In Stoiber, the court found that a tenant is not precluded from 

suing his landlord in tort for damages resulting from the landlord’s breach 

of implied warranty of habitability. (Id. at 913-918.) However, as discussed 

above, Plaintiff fails to allege facts sufficient to support a claim for 

breach of implied warranty of habitability. Likewise here, Plaintiff fails to 

sufficiently allege facts to support that Defendants owed Plaintiff a duty of 

care regarding habitability of the property.  

 

Further, the claim for negligent infliction of emotional distress also sounds 
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in negligence. (See Huggins v. Longs Drug Stores California, Inc. (1993) 6 

Cal.4th 124, 129 [“Negligent infliction of emotional distress is a form of 

the tort of negligence, to which the elements of duty, breach of duty, 

causation and damages apply.”.].) Therefore, this claim also fails.  

 

(7) The Demurrer to the Eighth Cause of Action for Constructive Eviction is 

SUSTAINED WITH LEAVE TO AMEND, based on failure to allege facts sufficient to 

support this claim.  

 

“A constructive eviction occurs when the acts or omissions to act of a 

landlord, or any disturbance or interference with the tenant's possession by 

the landlord, renders the premises, or a substantial portion thereof, unfit 

for the purposes for which they were leased, or which has the effect of 

depriving the tenant for a substantial period of time of the beneficial, 

enjoyment or use of the premises.” (Groh v. Kover's Bull Pen, Inc. (1963) 221 

Cal.App.2d 611, 614.) In this case, Plaintiff is claiming that Defendants 

constructively evicted Plaintiff because the garage unit in which Plaintiff 

was residing was unfit for the purpose in which it was leased. However, there 

are no facts to support that Plaintiff had a lease with Defendants, or that 

Defendants consented to Plaintiff’s sublease of the property. In fact, 

Plaintiff has not even alleged that Defendants knew Plaintiff resided at the 

property. 

 

(8) Plaintiff has 20 days to file and serve a Second Amended Complaint from 

service of written notice of entry of order by Defendants. 

 

 

If the tentative ruling is uncontested, it shall become the order of the 

Court. Thereafter, counsel for Defendant shall prepare a written order 

consistent with the Court’s ruling for the Court’s signature, pursuant to 

California Rules of Court, Rule 3.1312, and provide written notice of the 

ruling to all parties who have appeared in the action, as required by law and 

the California Rules of Court. 
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9:00 

LINE: 6 

20-CLJ-03598 STEPHEN SUSTRICK VS. RADHA PATEL, ET AL. 

   

 

STEPHEN SUSTRICK 

RADHA PATEL 
PRO/PER 

MICHAEL BITONDO 

 
DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT BY RADHA PATEL DBA HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS, NATUBHAI 

D. PATEL, NVI RANI, INC'S 
TENTATIVE RULING: 

 

SUSTAINED WITH LEAVE TO AMEND. Defendant Patels’ unopposed Demurrer is 

Sustained With Leave To Amend pursuant to Calif. Code of Civ. Proc. § 

430.10(e) and (f). Amended Pleadings, if any, to be filed within 20 days of 

Notice of this ruling.  

 

  This case is filed as a simple negligence action on a Judicial Council 
Form Complaint, and appears to arise out of a dispute over Defendants’ 

August 22, 2020 refusal to provide security tape footage to Plaintiff 

of an altercation Plaintiff had with a third party outside Defendants’ 

hotel property. Defendants here demur to the Complaint as uncertain 

and failing to state facts sufficient to constitute a cause of action. 

  In his confusing pleadings, Plaintiff seems to claim that was walking 
his dog on the night of August 22, 2020 in front of Defendants' 

Holiday Inn Express hotel located near Rockaway Beach in Pacifica and 

got into an altercation with an unknown driver. Neither party had any 

relationship to Defendants. Defendants had nothing to do with the 

altercation and were not involved. Plaintiff demanded that Defendants 

turn over any video recordings of the incident. When Defendants 

refused, Plaintiff filed this Action. 

 
 Plaintiff’s Complaint does not state facts sufficient to constitute a 

cause of action, and is uncertain, because the sole allegation is that 

on August 22, 2020 at “HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS PACIFICA CALIFORNIA,” 

“DEFENDANTS ENGAGED IN AND/OR ABETTED THE NEGLIGENT OPERATION OF 

BUSINESS PROPERTY WITH WILLFULL DISREGARD FOR PUBLIC SAFETY”. This 

averment does not identify what actions or omissions allegedly were 

taken or omitted by Defendants to satisfy the elements of a cause of 

action for negligence. Nor does it explain what duty was owed by the 

Defendants to Plaintiff as, apparently, a passerby not a guest of the 

hotel; nor does it explain the factual basis for such a duty to 

control the conduct of a third person not identified as a guest or 

staff of the hotel.  

 

If the tentative ruling is uncontested, it shall become the order of the 

Court. Thereafter, Counsel for Defendants shall prepare a written order 

consistent with the Court’s ruling for the Court’s signature, pursuant to 

California Rules of Court, Rule 3.1312, and provide written notice of the 
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ruling to all parties who have appeared in the action, as required by law and 

the California Rules of Court. 
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9:00 

LINE: 7 

CIV497128 JUANITA THOMAS VS. THE SUCCESSORS IN INTEREST TO LI 

   

 

JUANITA THOMAS 

ALL PERSONS UNKNOWN 
NICHOLAS P. JELLINS 

 

 
MOTION FOR ORDER TO APPROVE SECOND REPORT REFEREE, TO ACCECPT THE 

FINDINGS OF AMERICAN RESEARCH BUREAU, INC. REGARDING MISSING OWNERS 

AND TO PAY THE CONTINGENT FEE FOR SAME, TO APPROVE PAYMENT OF COSTS 

AND FEES OF REFEREE, FOR SECOND PARTIAL DISTRIBUTION AND FOR 

RESERVATION OF CONTINGENCY FUND BY GIULIO ACCORNERO  
TENTATIVE RULING:  

 
GRANTED IN PART; HEARING REQUIRED IN PART. The Unopposed Motions brought by 

the Referee Giulio Accornero are GRANTED, excepting that HEARING IS REQUIRED 

On the Motion To Accept Report of American Research Bureau And To Pay 

Contingency Fee. 

 

 This is a partition action. The Interlocutory Judgment of partition was 
Entered in May 2013. The house has been sold, and the Court approved 

the sale price.  The Referee moves for an order approving his Second 

Report and for order allowing payment of costs and distribution of sale 

proceeds, and payment of costs.  

 
 The Court rules on the motion by Referee Giulio Accornero as follows. 

 

 The motion to approve Second Report of Referee is Granted. 
 

  Hearing Required Re: the Motion as to ARB, the Referee is directed to 
appear and produce evidence of the contract with American Research 

Bureau. The present motion does not establish that ARB is entitled to 

a finder’s fee of 15 percent or any other specified amount. Upon a 

sufficient showing of proof, and if the Court finds that the 

contractual reimbursement rate is reasonable, the Court will grant the 

motion. 

 

  The motion for payment of fees and costs of Referee Giulio Accornero, 
incurred through October 26, 2020, is Granted. The Court approves and 

directs payment in the amounts of $25,650.00 in fees and $266.15 in 

costs. (Decl. of Accornero, Exhibit F at p.7.) 

 

  The motion to approve Second Partial Distribution is Granted. 
Distributions shall be in accordance with the report of American 

Research Bureau, attached to Declaration of Accornero as Exhibit D, 

summarized in Declaration of Accornero ¶ 10. The Court approves the 

distributions set forth in Declaration of Accornero Exhibit G. 
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 The Court further requests that, prior to Hearing, the Referee submit a 

form or forms of Order setting forth the above-stated rulings and the 

documentation of ARB’s right to contingent fee. Said submissions may 

be done by email attachment (preferably in Word format) directly to 

the Courtroom Clerk in Dept. 10, Patrice Deang [Ph 650-261-5110]. 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

POSTED:  3:00 PM 
 

 


